T E C H N I C A L   S P E C I F I C A T I O N
FOR
20' x 8' x 8'6" TYPE
STEEL DRY CARGO CONTAINER
- WITH DOUBLE DOORS ON BOTH ENDS -
FOR
Rainbow Containers GmbH - Hamburg
DATE OF ISSUE      : 19. February 2004

1) Owner’s emblems According to owner’s design.
2) Owner’s code, serial number and check digit (outside & inside)
3) Size and type code (outside)
4) Weight details (on door)
5) UIC marking
6) Other marking :  According to owner’s requirements.
7) Material of marking :  According to owner’s requirements.
8.2  Consolidate Plate
8.2.1 The containers will bear some of the marking plates in accordance with the requirements of the
Classification Authorities and owner such as mentioned in section 2.2 in this specification. The
plate will be permanently riveted to the specified position by rivets and sealant.
Plate material : Stainless steel
Plate treatment : Chemically etched & enameled
Rivets material : Stainless steel
Plate thickness : 0.8 mm
8.2.2 Contents of the Plate :
1) Owner’s plate (name and address)
2) CSC approval No.
3) Customs approval No.
4) Australian wood treatment
The engraved letters on this plate are as following :
IM :      Immunization
XXXX :  The name of preservative
XXXX :  The time of immunization
5) Inspection authority
6) Date of manufacture (year and month - engraved or stamped)
7) Owner’s serial number (stamped)
8) Owner’s model number
9. TESTING & INSPECTION
9.1  Proto-type Container
Proto-type container to be manufactured in accordance with this specification and shall be tested
according to procedures described in the ISO1496/1 and the Classification Society’s requirements.
The containers will be fabricated & tested in advance of the mass production.
9.2  Container in Mass Production
9.2.1 Every container in mass production shall be manufactured under effective
quality control procedures to meet the specified standards. One of every 150 of containers shall
meet the requirements of owner or classification society, and shall be tested for following items :
a) Stacking test
b) Lifting from top corner fitting test
c) Lifting from bottom corner fitting test
d) Floor test.
After completion, all the containers shall be subject to dimension check, door operation check,
light leakage test & production type weather-proofness test. The containers shall be inspected by
the surveyor of Classification Society and identified by the appropriate society seal.
9.2.2 Each assembled corner post structure will have tension test with 15,240 kgf after
welding in the construction line.
9.3 The proposed criteria table for general prototype testing :
Test No. Test Load Method
a. Stacking Internal Load :